A/D 581-40

CUSTOMER NO.: 24498 EXPRESS MAIL NO. EM 566729133 US

FORM PTO-1595 Rev 01/07/2007 12-10-2010



103613441

Docket No: PA080032

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

12/ 127107

To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Please	se record the amazine
Name of conveying party(ies)	2 Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Wei Zhou	Name THOMSON LICENSING
Li Zou	
Yuping Zhao	
Xiaoxin Zhang	
Additional name(s) of X No	Street Address 46 Quai A. Le Gallo
conveying party(ies)	F-92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, France
attached	,
Nature of convenance	
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	
Execution Date August 13, 2009; August 16, 2009; September 1, 2009 and	Additional name(s) & address(es)attached? X No
September 1, 2009; Respectively	
4 Application number(s) or patent number(s)	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution da	ate of the application is
	1
A Patent Application No (s) PCT/IB2009/006041	B Patent No (s)
A Fatent Application No (5) TC 1/1102003/000041	B Tatcht 140 (5)
Additional numbers attached?	Yes No X
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6 Total number of applications and patents involved 1
concerning document should be mailed	
Name ROBERT D SHEDD	
Internal Address PATENT OPERATIONS	7 Total Fee (37 CFR 3 41) \$40.00
THOMSON LICENSING LLC	Enclosed
SUITE 200	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street or PO Address P O Box 5312	8 Deposit account number
City PRINCETON State NEW JERSEY Zip 08543-5312	07-0832
	NOT FOR WITE OR LOD
νc	O NOT USE THIS SPACE
9 Statement and signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and coi	rrect and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document	,
	$\theta = \emptyset$
Jerome G. Schaefer	December 8, 2010
Name of Person Signing // Signature	Reg No <u>50.800</u> Date
Total number of nance maluden as 1 4 44 1	4 4
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachmen	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Total no. of pages above
DO NO	OT DETACH THIS PORTION
DO NO	OI DETACH THIS PURTION
Mand decreases to the control of the decrease of the control of th	

Mail documents to be recorded with this sheet to

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P. O. Box 1450
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send commentary regarding this burdets, 38 npc to the U.S. Patent and Trdemark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

PATENT REEL: 025465 FRAME: 0427

Docket No. PA080032

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

		Inventor (if only one inventor is name CODED MODULATION SCHEME	ed below) or	one of4	joint inventors (if plural inventors are named belo	w) of the
escribed in an Appl	lication for Patent filed o	on June 25, 2008	under Sen	al No EP 0830	5999 3 and documents of the first	
ocket No. PA08	, listed a	bove or, if not identified here by filing			and described in the file assoc the Docket Number listed above, executed by me	lated with
ate with my executi	ion of this vesigning the	greement				
nd all Letters Paten	It that may be granted the	herefor and any divisions assistant	est, ioi all d	ountries in and to	corporation duly organized and existing under the said inventions, and all the rights and privileges to be perf	under anv
all acts which ma	iv be necessary, desiral	without charge to said corporation b	out at its expe		hereof its, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declara this of protection for said inventions in any and all	itions and
i agree that	t I will communicate to	raid comember or its second				
presentatives or no	ominees, to obtain or en	force proper protection for said inves	stany ao eve	Animal bossible f	o aid said corporation, its successors, assigns :	and legal
or their own name	and empower said corp	oration, its successors, assigns or n	ominees, to	make application	for patent or other form of protection for said invi-	entions in
av henceforth be si	ubstituted for it, and to a	nyoke and claim such acht of adads.	TOTAL TOTAL	e Liotecanti of th	dustrial Property, as amended, or by any convent	ion which
required in any co	ountry for any number of	and more portioularly in exact at the	egai and form	nal equivalent of a	ny assignment, consent to file or like document w	hich may
her proper protecti dustrial Property, a:	ion for said inventions,	and to claim the aforesaid benefit	s of the righ	it of priority provi	its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for ded by the International Convention for the Pro	patent or tection of
f covenant v	WITH THOMSON LICEN	ISING, its successors, assigns, legar of any encumbrance, and that	oubstated k	JI 16.		title and
	, ,	Code of any encumbrance, and mad	i nave iuii ng	Int to convey the s	ame as herein expressed	
Signed at			Date			
			_			\dashv
Inventor (1)	WEI ZHO	U	_			
				(Signature in	Full No initials)	
F	Post Office Address	No. 8413 room, 10 Xi 7	Tu Cheng	Road, Haid	ian District, Beijing 100086, China	
1st Witness					,	\dashv
	(Type or Print)		_	(Signature in	Full. No initials)	
2ndWitness						Ì
	(Type or Print)			(Signature in	Full No initials)	
Signed at	<u></u>		Date			
Inventor (0)			-			
Inventor (2)	(Type or Print)		-			
1	,				Full No initials)	
P	ost Office Address	Xi Tu Cheng Rd. 25, Bl	d 1, RM	302, Haidian	District, Beijing 100088, China	
1st Witness						_
	(Type or Print)		-	(Signature in	Full. No initials)	
2ndWitness	Ø		_			
	(Type or Print)			(Signature in	Full No initials)	\exists
Signed at	perjing	•	Date	Sen	2009	
Inventor (3)	VIII -		-	- <u> </u>	200	
AMERICA (3)	YUPING ZI (Type or Print)		-	yw	they Than	1
	•	Room 2342, SC	hool o	f EECS	Full No initials.) PeKing Initiarcity 100	<u>ښ</u> ر
Po	ost Office Address	Xi-Er-Qi, Zhi-xue-vuan.	Building	No. 1, Room	1901, Haidian District Religion	8P/
	V.	100085, China				
1st Witness	10 (_A1		Yu	Cai	
	(Type or Print)	71100	-	(Signature in	Full No initials)	-
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)	ZHAO	· <u>-</u>	Hui	Zhao	
	(Type of Frint)			(Signature in	Full. No initials.)	- -

12/737107

MF05H60'S: 1 08 DEC 2010

Customer No. 24498

continue minima to LIGH SPECTREM CORED MODELL ATION SOLUTION

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor (If only one inventor is named below) or one of ____4___ joint inventors (if plural inventors are named below) of the

Docket No. PA080032

structis relating to _	THOM SPECINOM C	ODED MODULATION SCHEM	<u> </u>		
cribed in an Applica	ation for Patent filed or	n June 25, 2008	under Serie	al No EP 08305322.3 and described in the	file associated with
ket No. PA0800	32 , listed at	ove or, if not identified here by	filing date and ser	ial number or by the Docket Number listed above, execu	
For valuable of country of France, all Letters Patent til garee that, wall acts which may be for vesting title their lagree that I orration and at its resentatives or nom I authonze and or their own name, of the or them, the benefit henceforth be subside in any courser proper protection istrial Property, as a I covenant with	of this Assignment/Approxideration received its successors, and a hat may be granted the firm requested, I will, be necessary, desirable reto in said corporatio will communicate to expense will testify it innees, to obtain or end of empower said corpor in my/our name, in fit of the right of prioritistituted for it, and to in that a copy of this intry for any purpose a to for said inventions, amended, or by any control of the received in the control of the received in the copy of this intry for any purpose a to for said inventions, amended, or by any control of the received in the copy of the control of the received in the control of the received in the copy of the control of the contr	greement 1, I hereby sell, assign and transsigns my entire right, title and lerefor, and any divisions, contil without charge to said corporatile or convenient for securing a m, its successors, assigns or no said corporation or its represen any legal proceedings, and force proper protection for said corporation, its successors, assigns any and all countries and to invoke and claim such right of praction, its successors assigns any and all countries and to invoke and claim such right of practicularly in proof of and to claim the aforesaid be onvention which may hencefort SING its successors, assigns	nsfer to THOMSO interest, for all conuations, reissues tion but at its expend maintaining parameters any factories are for generally do ever inventions in any sor nominees, to so or nominees, to woke and claim for Convention for the right of the senefits of the right of th	N LICENSING, a corporation duty organized and existin untries in and to said inventions, and all the rights and grand extensions thereof rise, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all right tents or other forms of protection for said inventions in a sits known to me respecting said inventions and when ything possible to aid said corporation, its successors and all countries make application for patent or other form of protection for any application for patent or other form of protection for e Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by an er written or oral authorization from me. all equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like dald corporation or its successors, assigns or nominees to the protection provided to the test states that the second consent of the second consent o	g under the laws of privileges under any ful declarations and my and all countries requested by said assigns and legal or said inventions in said inventions filed my convention which occument which may apply for patent or or the Protection of
Signed at	Beijing				
Oigned at	- DOI, J. I.		Date	2009.08.13	
Inventor (1)	WEI ZHO	U		wei zhou	
	(Type or Print)	RE. Bld A. Technology	Fortuneco	(Signature in Full No initials.) There, No. 8 Kueping Rd. Haidion District	pall bush of he
Po	st Office Address	No. 8413 room. 10	Xi Tu Chenc	Road, Haidian District, Beijing 100086	China
	Υ	111	Al Tu Oneile	Troad, Trainian Dietrict, Beijing 100080	, Coloa-
1st Witness	(Type or Print)	M WU		(Signature in Full, No initials.)	
2ndWitness	Ter	19 Jun		Teng Jug	
Znuvviuless	(Type or Pnnt)			(Signature in Full No initials.)	
	die		**************************************	A COMPANY	
Signed at	Shen	gnon	Date	1844. 16, 2009	
Inventor (2)	LI ZOU			P	
	(Type or Print)		201.0	(Signature in Full No unitials)	
_		Zhong tam 16 17	1, bld 175	(Signature in Full No initials) RMWY, PU to C District, Sand	ha 2006/ CB:
Pos	at Office Address	Xi In Cheng Rd. 25	5, Bld 1, RM	302, Haidian District, Beijing 100088,	hina Z
1st Witness	Tiehan L	И		CANID (en	<u> </u>
-	(Type or Print)	_		(Signature in Full. No initials)	
2ndWitness	Chan	gshun Chen		Chem change the	
	(Type or Print)	7-1010		(Signature in Full No initials.)	
Signed at					
			Date		
Inventor (3)	YUPING Z	НАО			
	(Type or Print)	100		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
Pos	at Office Address	Xi-Er-Qi, Zhi-xue-yu 100085, China	uan, Building	No. 1, Room 901, Haidian District, Bei	iing
1st Witness	(Type or Print)				
0.415	(1) PO OF FRIE			(Signature in Full. No initials)	
2ndWitness _	(Type or Print)				
	1.75-01 1 1810			(Signature in Full No initials.)	

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Cont'd)

,			
Signed at	Beijing	Date	Sep. 1, 2009
Inventor (4)	XIAOXIN ZHANG		(Signature in Full. No initials.) (exter, Peking University Beiji) 100871, Chi a
	(Type or Print) Room 370, Yingjie Com	munication((Signature in Full. No initials.)
Po	st Office Address Room 2321, Science	Building 2	Peking University, Beijing 100871, China
1st Witness	YINGHUA CUI		Ying hua Cui
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full No initials)
2nd Witness	HUI ZHAO		Hui Zhao
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full No initials)
Signed at		Date	
Inventor (5)			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full No initials)
Po	st Office Address		
1st Witness			
	(Type or Pnnt)		(Signature in Full. No initials)
2nd Witness	(Type or Print)	 .	
	(Type of Pant)		(Signature in Full No Initials.)
Signed at		Date	
Inventor (6)			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No ınitials.)
Pos	st Office Address		
1st Witness			
_	(Type or Print)	 .	(Signature in Full No initials)
2nd Witness			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full No initials.)
Signed at		Date	
Inventor (7)			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full No initials)
Pos	et Office Address		
1st Witness			
•	(Type or Print)	-	(Signature in Full No mittals)
2nd Witness			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Fuli. No initials.)

After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to

Pat Form Rev. 01/17/07

RECORDED: 12/08/2010

Patent Operations THOMSON Licensing LLC PO Box 5312 Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

2/2

PATENT REEL: 025465 FRAME: 0430